

No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>AO No. 181 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Amit Kapri, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Notices were issued to the respondents on Delay Condonation Application. Office report indicates that notice upon respondent nos. 1 to 3 have been served through secondary service. Notice upon respondent nos. 5,6,7 & 8 have been served personally.</p> <p>3. Counsel for appellant shall take fresh steps to serve the respondent nos. 1 to 3 within two weeks.</p> <p>4. There is delay of 185 days in filing the appeal. In the interest of justice, the delay in filing the Appeal is condoned. Delay Condonation Application (IA No. 1 of 2025) stands disposed of.</p> <p>5. Present Appeal has been preferred against the Judgment and Award dated 02.09.2024, passed by learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal /District Judge, Champawat, in Motor Accident Claim Petition No. 01 of 2019 Smt. Neema Bungla and others vs. United India Insurance Company Limited & another, whereby, the learned Claims Tribunal has awarded a total sum of Rs. 60,61,992/- (Rupees Sixty Lakhs Sixty One Thousands Nine Hundred Ninety Two) along with the simple interest @ 6 % per annum from the date of filing of the claim petition.</p>

6. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the entire decretal amount has been deposited before the concerned MACT. As the entire amount has been deposited before the MACT concerned, the effect and operation of the impugned award dated 02.09.2024 shall remain stayed.

7. List this matter on 12.09.2025.

Stay Application (IA No. 2 of 2024 stands disposed of)

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)
01.08.2025

Kaushal